party suppliers for the instalment payment of the acquisition of the Montignoso landfill, which took place
during 2018.

20) Derivatives

Non-current derivative assets

On 30 October 2019 the subsidiary Revet entered into an option contract on interest rates - CAP with "Banca
Monte dei Paschi di Siena S.p.A." to hedge the risk of fluctuations in the variable component of the interest
rate of the MPS Orizzonti loan of Euro 4,500,000 raised with "Banca Monte dei Paschi di Siena S.p.A.".
The option contract on interest rates - CAP is used to hedge risks associated with changes in cash flows.
Hedge accounting was not applied to this derivative asset and the related changes in value, amounting to
Euro 17,851 in the year, are therefore charged to the Income Statement.

Current derivative liabilities

The "Provision for hedging derivatives" shows the fair values of two derivatives qualified as cash flow hedges.
It should be noted that, according to the option provided by the new IFRS9 (paragraph 7.2.21 on the subject
of “Transition for hedge accounting"), the Group has chosen to continue to apply, for this type of transaction,
the provisions governing hedge accounting laid down in IAS 39.

Derivative contract type  Interest rate swap Interest rate swap Total

Contract number  007052502920 9162590

Purpose Hedging  Hedging

134

Notional value  Euro 1,492,574 Euro 1,697,146 Euro 3,189,720

Underlying financial risk Interest rate risk Interest rate risk

Fair value Euro -80,290 Euro -139,029 Euro  -219,319

Hedged asset / liability Banca Intesa mortgage Banca Intesa mortgage

Against the reclassification adjustment for the above-mentioned derivatives, the OCI item on the income
statement recorded an amount of Euro 234,432 thousand, net of tax of Euro 56,264.

21) Other non-current liabilities

Description
Balance at 31 12

2019
Balance at 31 12

2018
Change

Deferred income beyond 12 months  5,446,675  4,847,990  598,685

Payables to Publiservizi Spa 1,440,000  1,560,000  -120,000

Provincial Tax  600,933  665,198  -64,265

Other payables   12,894  -12,894

Guarantee deposits  279,472  546,639  -267,167

TOTAL 7,767,080  7,632,721  134,360

The payable to Publiservizi S.p.A., equal to Euro 1,440 thousand, relates to an amount owed to this company
for the purchase of an industrial shed located in the Municipal district of Fucecchio (Florence).

The Provincial Tax Debt consists of the amount to be paid for this purpose on TIA tariff bills collected during
the year.
The payable for guarantee deposits received from Programma Ambiente Apuane came to Euro 279 thousand.

Deferred income relates to portions of set-up grants received and accruing in future years. The breakdown of
portions accrued after 2019 and beyond five years can be inferred from the table below: